

FILED
06-24-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II
Case No. 2024AP000617

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CARTER A. NELSON,

Defendant-Respondent.

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

On Appeal from a Final Order of the Waukesha County
Circuit Court, Case No. 2023CM1452,
The Honorable Dennis Moroney, Presiding

ALEXIS WERTHMANN
State Bar No. 1133716

515 West Moreland Boulevard # G72
Waukesha, WI 53188
(262) 548-7076
alexis.werthmann@da.wi.gov

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION	1
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN SUPPRESSING THE EVIDENCE AS THE DEFENDANT DOES NOT HAVE STANDING AND MULTIPLE FOURTH AMENDMENT WARRANT REQUIREMENT EXCEPTIONS APPL....	4
II. IT IS NOT NECESSARY TO PROVE THAT THE “PLAIN VIEW” DOCTRINE APPLIES TO ESTABLISH A LAWFUL SEARCH OF THE DEFENDANT’S VEHICLE BECAUSE MULTIPLE OTHER WARRANT REQUIREMENT EXCEPTIONS EXIST.....	9
A. The circuit court erred in requiring the elements of the plain view warrant exception to be met.....	11
B. A warrant was not required because Officer Goritz was acting within in his community caretaker function when he searched and moved the vehicle.....	12
C. The evidence is admissible under the inevitable discovery doctrine as it would have been found after the vehicle was towed to the New Berlin Police Department and subjected to an inventory search.....	19
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATION AS TO FORM/LENGTH	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abel v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 217, 241, 80 S.Ct. 683, 698, 4 L.Ed.2d 668 (1960).....	7
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321, 325, 107 S.Ct. 1149, 1152, 94 L.Ed.2d 347 (1987).....	11
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616, 630, 6 S.Ct. 524, 29 L.Ed. 746 (1886).....	5
<i>Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364, 372, 96 S. Ct. 3092, 3099, 49 L. Ed. 2d 1000 (1976).....	passim
<i>Florida v. White</i> , 526 U.S. 559, 565, 119 S.Ct. 1555, 143 L.Ed.2d 748 (1999).....	13, 14
<i>Friedman v. United States</i> , 347 F2d 697 (8th Cir. 1965) .	8
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128, 133–34, 110 S. Ct. 2301, 2306, 110 L. Ed. 2d 112 (1990).....	11, 13
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128, 130 n. 1, 99 S.Ct. 421, 58 L.Ed.2d 387 (1978).....	6
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347, 88 S. Ct. 507, 19 L. Ed. 2d 576 (1967).....	5, 6
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735, 740, 99 S.Ct. 2577, 61 L.Ed.2d 220 (1979).....	7
<i>State v. Asboth</i> , 2017 WI 76, ¶ 10, 376 Wis. 2d 644, 654, 898 N.W.2d 541, 545	passim
<i>State v. Brereton</i> , 2013 WI 17, ¶ 24, 345 Wis.2d 563, 826 N.W.2d 369)	13, 14

<i>State v. Bruski</i> , 2007 WI 25, ¶ 21, 299 Wis. 2d 177, 186, 727 N.W.2d 503, 508	6
<i>State v. Callaway</i> , 106 Wis. 2d 503, 509–10, 317 N.W.2d 428, 432 (1982).....	16, 19, 20
<i>State v. Casarez</i> , 2008 WI App 166, ¶ 9, 314 Wis. 2d 661, 762 N.W.2d 385	1, 2
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 2016 WI 56, 369 Wis. 2d 673, 697–98, 882 N.W.2d 422, 434	21, 22
<i>State v. Kelsey C.R.</i> , 2001 WI 54, ¶ 36, 243 Wis.2d 422, 626 N.W.2d 777)	18
<i>State v. Kramer</i> , 2009 WI 14, ¶¶ 19-20, 315 Wis.2d 414, 759 N.W.2d 598	passim
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 207 Wis.2d 413, 427, 559 N.W.2d 264 (Ct.App.1996).....	21
<i>State v. Marquardt</i> , 2001 WI App 219, 247 Wis. 2d 76511	
<i>State v. Matalonis</i> , 2016 WI 7, ¶ 28, 366 Wis.2d 443, 875 N.W.2d 567).....	2, 15
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 2010 WI 80, ¶ 22, 327 Wis.2d 302, 786 N.W.2d 463).....	2
<i>State v. Pinkard</i> , 2010 WI 81, ¶ 14, 327 Wis.2d 346, 785 N.W.2d 592)	14, 15
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 196 Wis. 2d 445, 453, 538 N.W.2d 825, 828 (Ct. App. 1995).....	7
<i>State v. Schwegler</i> , 170 Wis.2d 487, 499, 490 N.W.2d 292 (Ct.App.1992).....	21

<i>State v. Sherry</i> , 2004 WI App 207, 277 Wis. 2d 194	11
<i>State v. Sutton</i> , 338 Wis. 2d 338, 346 (Ct. App. 2011) ..	11
<i>State v. Whitrock</i> , 161 Wis.2d 960, 972, 468 N.W.2d 696 (1991)	6
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 76 Wis. 2d 1, 18-19, 250 N.W.2d 706 (1977)	2
<i>United States v. Coccia</i> , 446 F.3d 233, 238 (1st Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109, 113, 104 S.Ct. 1652, 80 L.Ed.2d 85 (1984).....	13
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696, 103 S. Ct. 2637, 77 L. Ed. 2d 110 (1983).....	14
<i>United States v. Rem</i> , 984 F.2d 806, 811 (7th Cir. 1993).	8
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 864 F.2d 843, 845 (D.C.Cir.1989).....	8, 22

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 805.17(2)	1
Wis. Stat. § 961.41(3g)(c)	4
Wis. Stat. § 972.11(1)	1

Other Authorities

New Berlin City Ordinance § 261-4.....	3, 18
--	-------

Rules

Wis. Stat. (Rule) 809.22(1)(b)	1
--------------------------------------	---

Wis. Stat. (Rule) 809.23(1)(b)4.1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend IV4

Wis. Const. art. 1, §114
